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CHAPTER 154--S. F. No. 682

An act relating to the sale of intoxicating liquors, amend-
ing the 1938 Supplement to Mason’s Minnesota Statutes of
1927, Section 8200-25.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Licenses—Fees.—The 1988 Supplement to Ma-
son’s Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 3200-25, is hereby
amended so as to read as follows: .

“3200-25. That it shall bé unlawful for any person, di-
rectly or indirectly, upon any pretense or by any device, to
manufacture, import, sell, exchange, barter, dispose of or keep
for sale, any .intoxicating liquor, without first having obtained
a license therefor, as herein provided. Nothing herein shall
prohibit the natural fermentation of fruit juices in the home
for family use. All manufacturer’'s and wholesaler’s licenses
shall include the right to import and shall be granted by the
Liguor Control Commissioner. The business of manufacturer
and wholesaler may be combined and carried on under one li-
cense issued therefor. All licenses for retail “Off sale” shall be
granted by the local governing body subject to the approval
of the Liquor Control Commissioner and shall not become ef-
fective until so approved.

The Liquor Control Commissioner may issue a license or
permit to any railroad company, dining car company, or sleep-
ing car company, water transportation company or other com-
mon carrier operating in this state, to sell intoxicating liquors
referred to in this chapter upon any vessel, dining car, buffet,
observation or cafe ear where meals or lunches are served.
Each such company applying for such license shall pay to said
Ligquor Control Commissioner a fee of Twenty-five Dollars per
annum. A duplicate of such license shall be posted in each car
and for each duplicate of such license a fee of One Dollar shall
be paid. Such license so granted shall cover and permit the
sale of such intoxicating liquor in the State of Minnesota, or in
any political subdivision thereof, in any vessel, dining car, buf-
fet, observation or cafe car which is a part of a train or which
is about to become a part.of a train then being operated or to
be operated in this state. Such liquor to be sold only to bona
fide passengers or persons actually -being transported.

*Off sale” licenses issued by any municipality shall not be
effective until approved, together with the bond, by the Liquor
Control Commissioner, but no fee shall be payable to such
Commissioner for such approval.



222 SESSION LAWS _ (Chap.

All “On sale” licenses shall be granted and the annual li-
cense fee therefor fixed by the respective local governing bod-
ies of the various political subdivisions of the state, and such
governing bodies shall have the right to revoke licenses issued
by them, for cause. No “On sale” licenses shall be issued con-
trary to any of the provisions of this Act. Not more than one
“On sale” license shall be issued in any city of the first class
for every 1500 inhabitants. Not more than 200 “On sale”
licenses shall be issued in any city of the first class. Not more
than 15 “On sale” licenses shall be issued in any city of the |
second class, Provided, however, that “On sale” licenses may
be issued, except in cities of the first class, in addition to the
limitations as herein provided, to bona fide clubs in existence
for 20 years which are duly incorporated and which licenses
shall be for the sale of intoxicating liquors to members only for
a license fee of $100.00. Not more than 10 “0On sale” licenses
shall be issued in any city of the third class. Not more than 5
“On sale” licenses shall be issued in any city of the fourth
class, or boroughs. Not more than 10 “On sale” licenses shall
be issued in any village of over 10,000 population. Not more
than 5 “On sale” licenses shall he issued in any village of 5,000
to 10,000 population. Not more than 4 “On sale” licenses shall
be issued in any village of 2,500 to 5,000-population. Not more
than 3 “On sale” licenses shall be issued in any village of 500 to
2,500 population. Not more than 2 “On sale” licenses shall be
issued in any village of less than 500 population. Provided,
however, that in cities of the fourth class containing a popu-
lation of more than 5,000 situated in counties containing not
less than 20,000 nor more than 25,000 inhabitants according
to the 1930 federal census, and containing not less than 20 nor
more than 21 full and fractional congressional townships, 10
“On sale” licenses may be issued. Provided, however, that in
any city of the fourth class, operating under a home rule
charter, having a population in excess of 7,500 persons, located
in a county having not less than 29 nor more than 30 full and
fractional townships with an assessed valuation in excess of
$10,000,000, exclusive of moneys and credits, and having a
population in excess of 28,000 inhabitants according to the last
Federal census, the council may issue one *On sale” license
for 'every 800 inhabitants or fraction thereof. Provided, fur-
ther, that in any city of the fourth class, organized under any
general or special law and having a population of not less than
500 nor more than 1,000, excepting, however, any city of the
fourth class governed under a home rule charter adopted pur-
suant to Section 36, Article 4 of the state constitution, not
more than 3 “Off sale” licenses may be issued therein@ coun-
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ties having an area of more than’' 5,000 square miles, if the
Liquor Control Commissioner also approves, the governing
body in cities of the third class may grant 15 such licenses
and in cities of the fourth class may issue 9 such licenses and
in villages having a population of more than 2,500 and less
than 5,000, six such licenses. {In cities of the fourth clasa situ-
ated in any county in this state having not less than 100 nor
more than 110 full and fractional congressional townships and
having a population of not less than 13,000 nor more than
15,000 inhabitants according to the last federal census, the
number of “On sale” licenses shall be determined by the gov-
erning body thereof, and where such a city is operating a mu-
nicipal liquor store at “Off sale” only, “On sale” licenses may
be granted to hotels, clubs, restaurants and exclusive liquor
stores. ““On sale” licenses may be issued for the sale of in-
toxicating liquor in hotels, clubs and restaurants in cities of
the first, second and third class and v1]1ages of over 10,000 in-
hab1tants Such licenses may be issued in cities of the fourth
class, and other villages and boroughs for such sale of intoxi-
cating liquor in hotels, clubs and/or exclusive liquor stores,
which exclusive liquor stores the governing body of such mu-
nicipalities may establish or permit to be established for dis-
pensation of liquor either “On sale” or “Off sale”, or both., In
cities and villages having over 5,000 and not more than 10,000
population, the municipality may license.“On sale” in restau-
rants in lieu of the establishment of exclusive liquor stores.

In cities of the first class not more than one “Off sale” li-
cense shall be granted for every 5,000 inhabitants in any such
city. In such cities, such licenses shall be issued only to pro-
prietors of drug stores; general food stores and exclusive liquor
stores. In all other cities, villages and boroughs, the number of
“Off sale” licenses to be issued therein shall be determined by
the local governing body. In all cities, villages and boroughs
other than cities of the first class “Off sale” licenses shall be
issued only to proprietors of drug stores and exclusive liquor
stores. Not more than one “Off sale” license shall be issued in
any city, village or borough of less than 1,000 population.

The license fees to be pald before the issuance of licenses
shall be as follows:

(a) Any manufacturer, as herein defined, shall pay to the
state, an annual license fee in the sum of $2500.00, except that
brewers of intoxicating malt beverages shall pay to the state -
an annual license fee of $500.00, and except that a manufac-

-turer of wines containing not more than 25 per cent of alcohol
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by weight shall pay to the state an annual license fee of
$250.00.

(b) Any wholesaler, as heévein defined, shall pay to the
state an annual license fee in the sum of $2500.00, except that
wholesalers of wine containing not more than 25 per cent of
aleohol by weight and wholesalers of beer containing more
than 3.2 per cent of alcohol by weight, shall pay to the state an
annual license fee of $250.00.

. (¢} The maximum license fee for an *Off sale” license
in the cities of the first class shall be the sum of $250.00; in all
cities and villages of over 10,000 population, except cities of
the first class, the maximum license fee for an “Off sale” li-
cense shall be $200.00; in all cities and villages with a popu-
lation between 5,000 and 10,000, the maximum license fee shall
be $150.00 ; in all cities, villages and boroughs of 5,000 popula-
tion, or less, the maximum license fee shall be $100.00. All
such license fees for “Off sale” licenses shall be payable to the
municipalities issuing the license. Where such licenses shall he
issued for less than one year, a fee may be a pro rata share of
the annual license fee.

Approved April 8, 1939.

CHAPTER 1556—S. F. No. 694

An act relating to peddling or canvassing on school grounds,
and amending the 1938 Supplement to Mason’s Minnesota Stat-
utes of 1927, Section 10151-1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Peddling or canvassing on school ground pro-
hibited.—~The 1938 Supplement to Mason's Minnesota Statutes
of 1927, Sectlon 10151-1 is hereby amended so as to read as
.follows:

“10151-1. No person shall offer for sale, sell or peddle any
goods, wares, books, newspapers, magazines or merchandise,
insurance, course of instruction or any other thing whatsoever,
or canvass or take orders therefor, or solicit the endorsement
of any goods, wares, books, newspapers, magazines, merchan-
dise, insurance or course of instruction or other thing or loiter
for any of the purposes hereinbefore referred to in any public
school building or upon any public'school grounds not located



